## GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

NE COMMENDE PONTACION CONTROLLO POR ANTICA CON CONTROLLO POR CONTROLLO P
N
State of Louisiana County of Heria, ss:
(10-11/1= D.D. N.V.
IN THE MATTER OF THE PENSION CLAIM NO 618-465, of Mrs annie L. Lane widow
of James R. Lane co H. 156 Reg't ON. 9. Inf. vols
ON THIS 16 th day of
within and for the above county and state. personally appeared. George West aged 61
years
well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being only sworn, declared in relation to the aforesaid
assa as follows:
[NOTEAffiants should state how they gain a knowledge of the facts to which they testify.]
1
lass annie to Lane the widow of James
B. Rane, have know her nince her
infancy ! live nest-door neighbor to.
her and am almost partice that the
only income she has to support her
and her children is the rest- of
Four small houses which is about
2000 per mouth,

# GENERAL AFFIDAVIT.

State of to ouchiana County of Heria , ss:
IN THE MATTER OF THE PENSION CLAIM NO 618, 465, of anna & willow of
Jus R Love Co. # 156 Reg't 11 y Vols  ON THIS 3d day of May , A D., 189 & before the undersigned authority
ON THIS 3 day of May, A D., 189 , before the undersigned authority
within and for the above county and state, personally appeared
ann & Lane the Chemnut
well known to me to be reputable and entitled to credit, and who being only sworn, declared in relation to the aforesaid case as follows:
[NOTEAffiants should state how they gain a knowledge of the facts to which they testify.]
mentioned my husband died on the 3d day of
May 1894, at the Insance anylune in Jackson, Ra,
leaving me two pieces of property near the town
of New Heria, Ra. One lot vocant valued at
Fifty Dollars, and Four lot improved valued
aft 120000 Dollars. I own no stocks or bonds, in
fact no other property except the above, and have
no one who is bound by law to support me
I defend upon meg own efforts for a support.
The ages and names of my children are as
follows,
John Wesley Lane was born Jan. 25th 1880.
Barrie Rane 10 Od. 6th 1881.
mattie Lane 10th 1882.
Charrie Rane "Max" Dec. 10th 1881.  Chartie Rane 10th 1882.  Chenry Douglas Rank 1898 (S) "Feb. 14th 1886.  Charcus Chang Lane (OVER) May 1st 1889.
marcus many Lane , my 1st 1889, "
(OVER)

James Piley Rane was born Aug 20th / Willie Blifford Rane , Duc 20th / He ages of my shildren were written de different from the above and faregoing is correct date of the birth of sach one,	893, I sun it swas
That the testifies from personal knowledge, and has no interest in this Pension Claim.  His Post Office Address is Office Address is It will be the state of the state o	isiana. L. Joine
If witness signs by mark, two persons who write sign here.  Sworn to and subscribed before me the day and year first above writte affiant is respectable and entitled to credit, and that I have no interest in this claim, and this Affidavit were made known to affiant before signing. Witness my hand and seal.	en, and I certify that that the contents of
This can be sworn before a Justice or Notary, and no certificate of Clerk of Court need be attach Notary will have filed in the Pension Office at Washington, D.C., a separate certificate of the Clerk	ed if said Justice or
be sufficient for his term of office.  Confident on floor of the confidence of the c	non. B,
ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE.  CLAIM No. 618,465  aute Co. H. 156 Regr. 114 vols  AFFIDAVIT OF	A. W. McCORMICE & SONS, WASHINGTON, D.C.

### Affidavit.

A		M.
State of be oursana	County of	
In claim No. 6/8465 of Mrs.	Unnil hu bank , W.	Laow. 1of Co
the Sold Regt. of M. 9		
thorized to administer oaths within and for	said County, mrs	Mil hr. hane z
agedyears, whose P. O. is		
State of , w. relation to said claims as follows, to-wit:	hom I certify to be credib	le, who being duly sworn, states in
relation to said claims as follows, to-wit:	Lames R. Las	a who served in
the United of Lates arm	ey in Do, ot sy	- the 156 " Regiment.
New York infantry of	Cunteers, upon	I the death of my
I have as such One	head of hay	cherty in the suffer of
partion of the lower.	of Shelo the	ran om swhich there
is Hour tenement for valued at \$120000)	Livelve Hund	red Dollars also
mean same locality	Que vaca	net - lot walned at-
Fifty Dollars, Jown	no Stocks 13.	andsmes do Lown
Rive Hour houses	is about 2000)	I westly I all arr her
mouth when I have	good tena	uls who hay me
but that is avery s	Idam Ing	household yfests
amount to about	shope was lell	hy mix hurband at-
his death, al left no	will I am ente	Hed to the use of
Miller Grand and Comment	strating for an	hick I malified
El	it-was commo	1 2922 I wenty Nine
0 10 1 14 17	111 Atm	nsurance amounts.
to (8/80°) Eights (me	Dollars and	
	mow own	Ab Miles Millian Miles Miles
Juguanian D		
And affiant further states that he l	nas no interest in this claim	l.
If affiant signs by mark, two witnesses sign		Afflant's signature.
a and anhamited before me on the	day of Bush	2 and I hereby
certify that the contents of this a no interest in this claim or its p	ffidavit were fully made know	on to the affiant before signing and I have
333 (1915)	MSION DOBER	uties of the Page
L. S.	JUN STA	Official Signature.
	J. 1899 6	
	OFFIC	



ACT OF JUNE 27, 1890.

# WIDOW'S PENSION. 6/8465

/	Claimant ann B L	ane	Soldier.	James	R. Lane	~
	P.O. new Sherin		Bank (	Toche	, Co. 7	,
V	Parish O1	10			7 1 0	0
	County Veru, State	Lai	Regiment	156 ne	forte Tole	JAN.
0	Rate, \$8 per month, commencing	, 18	, and \$2 per	month additional f	or each child, as follows	: //
		(Born,				
					, 18	
		( Born,		.)		
		Sixteen,	, 18	. Commencing	, 18	
		Born,	, 18	.)		
		Sixteen,	, 18	. Commencing	, 18	
		{ Born,		.}	10	
				.) Commencing	, 18	•
		Born,		Commonaina	, 18	
		(Born,		.) Commencing	, 10	
		}		Commencing	, 18	
		(Born,		.)	,	
		Sixteen,	, 18	. Commencing	, 18	
		Sorn,	, 18	.)	1/	
				. Commencing	2,100 0,16 1 0 1 0 1 0 1	
	Payments on all former certificates of	covering any por	tion of same t	time to be deducted.	AUG 13 1898	
	All pension to terminate		, 189, d	late of		
						=
	REC	COGNIZED	ATTOF	RNEY:		
	P. 1	P				
L	Name UV. X	Lacey		Fee \$	Agent to pay	
	PO Wa	Mingle	en o	Articles Filed	, 189	
	1.0		2.6-	Articles Fried	, 100	=
		APPRO	OVALS:	1		
	Submitted for Rejection,	8 25	1008 74	mase At	Francis .	181
0						11
V	Approved for rejection, on The	he ground	thatc	lamuant ix.	not "sithout	
M						
1	other means of suffort the	shown by	Ver own Ta	toment of the win	seuce filed.	2
	July 28, 189	8.	C,	he Kermo	, Legal Reviewer	r.
	001					
	The soldier was 22 pensioned at \$					
V	Enlisted Sept.	22,1867	Soldier's ap	op'n filed	Inne, 18	
1	Enlisted Sept. honorably disch'd Oct.	23, 1865	Clt's app'n	under other laws	22me, 18	
	Re-enlisted					
	honorably disch'd					1
1						2
1					lug. 7, 187	OV
1	Declaration filed fully	30, 18 93	Cl't	remarried	, 18	. (3
	Claimant iswithout other m	neans of support	than her dail	y labor.		h.
						0

For Rejection -Clasinant, in receipt Ancome of 240.00 per gear aform un encumbered for erty, is not without other means of support than her daily labor.

DEPENDENT WIDOW'S

Declaration for Pension Under Act Approved June 27/1890

The Good of the Seal of Notary Public

	This must be Executed before a Court of Record or some Officer thereof having Custody of the Seal. The Control of the Seal of	u
	State of Louisiana, County of Oberea ss.	
	ON THIS 234 day of May	
	me the undersigned an officer of a Court of Record within and for the County and State aforesaid.	
	Laura Laul aged 44 years, who, being duly sworn	4
	according to law, makes the following declaration in order to obtain the Pension provided by Acts of Congress grant-	1
*	ing pension to widows. That she is the Avidow of Lames R. Lane	-
TÔ		4
H	who served under the name of Lands R. Lane	4
0	That he enlisted at albany . New york, on the 22 d day of September	-
H		-
0	Company and Regiment of service, if in the army; or vessel and rank if in the navy.	1
9	discharged at lugustan georgia on 23 day of Clother 186.5	- <
7	and that said I Roldiek died at fackson, hi ouisiana on	U
01	Soldier or Sallor.	1
I	the 3" day of May 1894 from acute mania	+
7,	State cause of death.	-
Ly		6
D		2
0	That she was married under the name of Annie to Barthe to said James R	0
d	That she was married under the name of white to said to said to said	U
6	Lane on the 7th day of Jugust A. D. 1878 by	5
P	her, In b. marely at New Here ha there being no legal	
+		(
7	barrier to such marriage; that neither she nor her husband had been previously married	1
T		L
a	so state, and give date of death or divorce offormer spouse.	-
1.	that she has to present date remained his widow; that the following are the names and dates of birth of all his	U
5	legitimate children yet surviving who were under sixteen years of age at father's death, viz:	7
10	1 John Mesley of soldier by born Jan 25-th 1880	-
W	2 Clearsie O of soldier by born Oct 6th 189/	-
0	1 1t'	5
0	3 Malle of soldier by , born 200 18.62	-
70	4 the enry Dauglas of soldier by born tel 14th 1886	0
50	5. majeun may 1st 1889	0
70	6 last Stilow served over 90 days pom the 20th 10 91	L
n	DAME Solution by the solution	71
6	7 Willie Bliff that Col soldier by a account of portugion Suc 20th 18 93.	2
7	That she has not abandoned the support of any one of her children, but that they are still under her care or	+
un	maintenance Carrie was recently married all of the	7
	For such children as are not under her care claimant should account.	4
fee	plik are still at nome	U
	that she has not in any manner engaged in, or aided or abetted, the rebellion in the United States: that	2
0	prior application has been filed. 6/8 466	0
Z	prior application has been filed	(
	that being dependent and without adequate means of support she makes application for pension under the act approved	0
	that she hereby appoints, with full power of substitution and revocation,	2
	EDGAR T. GADDIS, of Washington, D. C., her attorneys to prosecute the above claim; that her residence	
	Ma CV / - ·	
	is Alw Cherca County of Oberca	
	State of Louisiana post Office address is New Heria,	
	If in a city, give street and number.	
	I were I aring to oursand,	
	Cally 1- IT 1 D.	
	1899	
	VIII lamelitare and delivering & Jamo	
	J. W. Manymen SFF Country	

The blank spaces in this form must be filled up in accordance with the instructions and from the best information possessed, or obtainable, by the applicant. Execute before CLERK OF COURT, and return promptly to EDGAR T. GADDIS, WASHINGTON, D. C.

0 ut no - 11 11. A
Also personally appeared It will the following at the following ha
State of Rossing and J. W. Complon residing at
(New Meria, State of boursand, persons whom I
certify to be respectable and entitled to credit, and who being by me duly sworn, say that they were present and saw  (Innit J. Land), the claimant, sign her name, (or make her mark) to the
foregoing declaration: that they have every reason to believe, from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaint-
ance with her, that she is the identical person she represents herself to be; and that they have no interest in the
prosecution of this claim.  GWReless
If Afflants sign by mark, two witnesses who can write sign here.  Signature of Afgants.
Sworn to and subscribed before me this 23d day of hay
and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, &c., were fully made known and explained to
the applicant and witnesses before swearing, including the words
erased and the words
added, and that I have no interest, direct or indirect in the
added, and that I have no interest, direct or indirect in the
prosecution of this claim.
to on file VI obest Useaun
prosecution of this claim.  Certificate on fit to cover date  Certificate on fit to cover date  Of executive Record Division  Official Character.
NOTE TO THE CLAIMANT.—This declaration, to be valid, must be executed only before an Officer of a Court of Record, and must bear the imprint of Court Seal. Hence it will not answer to execute it before a Justice of the Peace, or Notary Public, and have Clerk of Court certify to such. To save future trouble and expense, take your witnesses and go before Clerk of Court and execute declaration.

#### Affidavit.

0
State of Louriana County of Herry 85:
In claim No. 6. 18. 4. 6. 5. of Mrs. annie L. Lane Midew of Co. It of Co. of
In claim No. 4.7.4
the Regt. of No. 1 Vols. Personally appeared before the undersigned duly authorized to administer oaths within and for said County, for the Regt. Name of Africant.
aged # 7. years, whose P. O. is
State of A suinand whom I certify to be credible, who being duly sworn, states in
I am the Clerk of Court & Courder of the 19 to
Audicial Dytics court Therea Farest Yourson
I have this Day made a careful examination
of the tot Rolls of This Parish filed in
office and Sind That Colate of golf & and
O one Lat addedies at \$50" hot improved
a from Lots with inforovenent assessed at
# 1200 and find no other froterly
assessed to Saw Colate.
The above described property is not encum-
berev by markage or otherwise of Lell.
fors Annie L'ane the towow of fit.
Lane is the duty granifier of Ler Decease
The ouccession
purtous for
······································
And affiant further states that he has no interest in this claim.
Nel Be
Afflant's signature. Clark of Court
2 8 th and I hereby
contifu that the contents of this affiliation were fairly assets
no interest in this claim or its prosecution.
Official Signature.
18 11 101 1 1 1 1 1 1
L. S. (U. 8 C) Robert Brown. 1 He Peace

ACT OF JUNE 27, 1890.

### WIDOW'S PENSION. 618465

Claimant annie L. Lane Soldier James R Lane Rank Confeveral V, Co. F P.O. new Steria , State Louisiana Regiment 136 new York Vol. Inf. ., 18....., and \$2 per month additional for each child, as follows: Rate, \$8 per month, commencing Born, Jelman /41886.) denn Sixteen, Juny 13, 1802, Commencing. avens 7 April 30, 1805. Commencing \_\_\_\_\_\_, 18 ames lugast 19, 1807. Commencing ......, 18 Villie Sixteen, December 191809. Commencing , 18 Commencing...., 18 Commencing \_\_\_\_\_, 18 . Commencing Payments on all former certificates covering any portion of same time to be deducted. ---, 189 ---, date of All pension to terminate RECOGNIZED ATTORNEY. Odgar J Gaddis Fee 8 Washington & Articles Filed , 189 Cejeclin, august31, 1899, Thomas Ar Honous, Examiner. Legal Reviewer. The soldier was 2001 pensioned at \$ \_\_\_\_\_ per month for \_\_\_\_ 1 22, 186? Soldier's app'n filed none honorably disch'd Och 23, 1865 Clt's app'n under other laws hone Former marriage of hot ohe Re-enlisted Death of former \_\_\_\_\_, 18 honorably disch'd may 3, 1894 Clt's marriage to soldier ly, Claimant is 2001 without other means of support than her daily labor.

write

on the ground that claim und is not without means of support other than her own daily labor.

### Declaration for Widow's Pension.

Act of June 27, 1890. AND AMENDMENT MAY 9, 1800

To be executed before any Officer authorized to administer Oaths for general purposes. State of Louiseana, County of Werld Personally appeared before me the understaned, duly authorized to administer oaths within the County and State aforesaid aged 45 years, who, being duly Laux sworn according to law, declares that she is the widow of ..... James (1 who enlisted under the name of... Vols., and served at least ninety days in the late War of the Rebellion, That she was married to said soldier under the name of .... Amail. 10. Widow's name ber Rame my husband was married previous to his That she has not remarried since the death of said soldier above named and is without other means of support than her daily labor. That the names and dates of birth of all the children of sol lier now living and under sixteen years of age at the date have - Rorm Jan 25th 1880 - Carrie hans - Rorm Oct 6th 1881 - In after hans Born Dec 10th 1882 - Beary Douglas have - Jam Heb 12th 18 66 - bran our man That she makes this declaration for the purpose of being placed on the pension roll of the United States under the provisions of the Act of June 27, 1890. That she appoints EDGAR T. GADDIS, of Washington, D. C., her attorney to prosecute this claim and agrees to pay him a fee of ten dollars therefor if successful. That her post Office address is VELLA State of La JENEAL, County of., Widow sign here, W. Manuel arting at Marc Theres, certify to be respectable, and entitled to credit, and who, being duly sworn, say they were present and saw Manuel L. Lawel, the claimant sign her name (or make her mark) to the foregoing declaration; that they have every reason to believe, from the appearance of said claimant and their acquaintance with her, that she is the identical person she represents herself to be; and that they have no interest direct or indirect in the prosecution of this claim. SWORN TO and subscribed before me this ...... and I hereby certify that the contents of the above declaration, etc., were fully made known and explained to the applicant and witnesses before swearing, and that I have no interest, direct or indirect, Certific prosecution of this claim. of execution. Impress seal here.